PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI762613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (REEL/FRAME 047104/0689)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.	12/22/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	JONATHAN ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS CORP.		
Street Address:	245 PARK AVENUE, SUITE 1601		
Internal Address:	C/O JLL PARTNERS, INC.		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10167		
Company Name:	JONATHAN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION		
Street Address:	245 PARK AVENUE, SUITE 1601		
Internal Address:	C/O JLL PARTNERS, INC.		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10167		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6379045
Patent Number:	6834923
Patent Number:	6749276
Patent Number:	6883885
Patent Number:	6986557
Patent Number:	7451957
Patent Number:	7850369
Patent Number:	6948691
Patent Number:	6655763
Patent Number:	6820954
Patent Number:	7178888
Patent Number:	8146756
Patent Number:	8277002

PATENT

REEL: 069935 FRAME: 0778

508976521

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9670956
Patent Number:	9279451
Patent Number:	8851587
Patent Number:	9313914
Patent Number:	9039107
Patent Number:	9486077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047820/0055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY SOLOMON
SIGNATURE:	KIMBERLY SOLOMON
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=BMO-Jonathan Manufacturing - 2020 Patent Release#page1.tiff source=BMO-Jonathan Manufacturing - 2020 Patent Release#page2.tiff source=BMO-Jonathan Manufacturing - 2020 Patent Release#page3.tiff source=BMO-Jonathan Manufacturing - 2020 Patent Release#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 069935 FRAME: 0779

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of December 22, 2020 ("Release"), is made by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A, ("Agent") in favor of JONATHAN ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS CORP., a Delaware corporation ("JES") and JONATHAN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION ("JMC" and together with JES, each a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors").

- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2018, by and among Agent and Grantors (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), Grantors granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to certain intellectual property;
- **WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 047104 Frame 0689 on September 18, 2018.
- WHEREAS, Grantors have satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and request a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against their respective intellectual property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Patent Collateral), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto);
- (b) reassigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to Grantors all of their respective right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Patent Collateral) that the Agent may have, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (c) authorizes Grantors or any of their authorized representatives or designees to file this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at Grantors' expense;
- (d) further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release; and
- (e) agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantors, at Grantors' expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Release.

PATENT REEL: 069935 FRAME: 0780 **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall together constitute but one and the same Release. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 069935 FRAME: 0781 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By:

Name: <u>Daniel Johnson</u>
Its: <u>Managing Director</u>

REEL: 069935 FRAME: 0782

Schedule A

PATENTS

Grantor	Patent	Country	Application Number	Patent Number
JMC	Quick Disconnect Slide Assembly	U.S.	09/663,527	6,379,045
JMC	Miniature Solid Bearing Slide Assembly	U.S.	10/364,926	6,834,923
JMC	Sequencing Mechanism for Slide Assembly	U.S.	10/262,637	6,749,276
JMC	Front Release for a Slide Assembly	U.S.	10/254,826	6,883,885
JMC	Slide Segment with Integral Ball Bearing Mount	U.S.	10/224,616	6,986,557
JES	Rugged Cable Management System	U.S.	11/386,030	7,451,957
JES	Drop-In Ball Bearing Slide Assembly	U.S.	11/470,211	7,850,369
JMC	Computer Server Mounting Apparatus	U.S.	09/811,978	6,948,691
JMC	Controller for a Quick Disconnect Slide Assembly	U.S.	10/028,030	6,655,763
JES	Controller for a Quick Disconnect Slide Assembly	U.S.	10/704,177	6,820,954
JES	Controller for a Quick Disconnect Slide Assembly	U.S.	10/996,300	7,178,888
JMC	Universal Tolless Rack Mount Bracket	U.S.	12/106,145	8,146,756
JMC	Self-Closing Slide Assembly with Dampening Mechanism	U.S.	12/684,741	8,277,002
JMC	Compact Slide Assemblies	U.S.	13/830,842	9,670,956
JMC	Compact Slide Assemblies	U.S.	13/852,764	9,279,451
JMC	Heavy-Duty Slide Assembly	U.S.	13/541,439	8,851,587
JMC	Slide Assembly	U.S.	14/197,641	9,313,914
JMC	Slide Assembly	U.S.	13/766,168	9,039,107
JMC	Slide Assembly with Automatic Closure	U.S.	14/481,796	9,486,077
JMC	Compact Slide Assemblies	U.S.	13/852,764	9,279,451

PATENT REEL: 069935 FRAME: 0783

RECORDED: 01/16/2025